
17 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS HELD BEFORE THE HONORABLE 
ANDREA MASLEY, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2022, SO-ORDERED [17 - 56] 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM) 

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK - CIVIL TERM - PART 48 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

GREENGATE FRESH LLLP, 

X 

Plaintiff, 

-against- Index No. 652256/20 

HOUSTON CASUALTY COMPANY, 

Defendant. 

X 

November 1, 2022 

(via Microsoft Teams) 

B E O 0 R E: HONORABLE ANDREA MASLEY 

Supreme Court Justice 

A P P E A R A N C E S: 

HOGUET NEWMAN REGAL & KENNEY, LLP 

Attorneys for the Plaintiff 

60 East 42nd Street - 48th floor 

New York, New York 10165 

BY: BRADLEY NASH, ESQ. 

TRESSLER LLP 

Attorneys for the Defendant 

One Penn Plaza - Suite 4701 

New York, New York 10119 

BY: COURTNEY E. SCOTT, ESQ. 

TUCKER ELLIS LLP 

Attorneys for the Defendant 

950 Main Avenue - Suite 1100 

Cleveland, Ohio 44113 

BY: MAIA MDINARADZE, ESQ. 

BY: KEVIN YOUNG, ESQ. 

Diane Kavanaugh, RMR, CRR, CRC 

Senior Court Reporter 

dk 

1 of 40 



18 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

THE COURT: 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

2 

Proceedings 

In the matter of GreenGate Fresh LLLP--

is that right, yes, LLLP against Houston Casualty Company. 

Who is speaking for plaintiff? 

MR. NASH: Good afternoon, Your Honor. I'm Bradley. 

.Nash, of Hoguet Newman Regal and Kenney, representing the 

plaintiff. 

THE COURT: Is anyone with you? 

MR. NASH: No, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: And who is speaking for defendant? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Good morning, Your Honor. Maia 

Mdinaradze, from Tucker Ellis, on behalf of the defendant, 

Houston Casualty Company. 

THE COURT: Is anyone with you? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Mr. Kevin Young and 

Miss Courtney Scott. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

Before we get to the two motions, 004 and 005, that 

are before the Court, I see that an hour ago a demonstrative 

was filed. 

Was that provided to the plaintiff? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Through the electronic filing 

system, Your Honor, but not otherwise. 

THE COURT: An hour ago? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor, because it's only 

the policy language, Your Honor. There is nothing else in 

dk 

2 of 40 



19 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

that exhibit. 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

3 

THE COURT: Well, it'.s actually hard for me to read 

the document you put in, so I am not going to use it. 

If you want me to look at something on NYSCEF, I 

will be happy to do that. It's easier for me to look at the 

actual document on the other screen than to use a document 

that I can't actually read. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: We have motion 004 and 005. 

We'll start with 004, which is defendant's motion. 

Go ahead. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Thank you, Your Honor. 

Your Honor, what this case is really about is 

whether an insurance policy specifically issued to GreenGate 

could expressly cover GreenGate's product, and to also 

provide insurance coverage for the entire lettuce growing 

region in the United States. 

THE COURT: I don't think that they are asking -- I 

mean, actually their damages are quite modest. They are not 

asking for coverage for the entire lettuce growing of the 

United States; in California and Arizona. They're not 

asking for that, so that's not accurate. 

MS. MDINARADZE: May I address that, Your Honor? 

THE COURT: Yes. 

r 

MS. MDINARADZE: In this case, what we insured was h 

dk 

3 of 40 



20 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 . 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

4 

Proceedings 

specifically we issued the policies specifically to 

GreenGate and insured Greengate's product. 

The only determination here by government 

authorities in this case was to trace the contamination to 

Yuma, Arizona and the central coast of California, so the 

entire lettuce growing region of the United States. 

GreenGate was never identified as -- GreenGate 

lettuce was never identified as lettuce that was 

contaminated. 

THE COURT: Right. But the federal government 

says -- I like to think in terms of a Venn diagram. If they 

say that the entire square of the Venn diagram is 
i 

contaminated, and GreenGate is one little spot in that big 

thing, we're not even talking about overlapping concentric 

circles. It's the entire lettuce growing region. And they 

get their lettuce from there, do they not? 

MS. MDINARADZE: They get lettuce from Yuma, 

Arizona. They do not get lettuce in this case from the 

central coast of California. 

But the government did not say that all the 

growers, processors, harvesters, and distributors in these 

regions has the contaminated lettuce. 

What the government said, that they could only 

trace to the entire 115,000 acre region. But the policy 

here specifically says that in order for there to be 

dk 

4 of 40 



21 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

5 

Proceedings 

coverage under the government determination provision, the 

government has to specifically identify GreenGate and 

GreenGate's products. 

THE COURT: And where does it say that? Where is 

the language that you are relying on,for that? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

The government determination provision, which, if 

you were to look at -- that's Exhibit 2 of the policy, and 

it's on page 6 of the PDF itself. It's the government 

determination endorsement. 

THE COURT: I have it before me. 

MS. MDINARADZE: So the government determination 

provision is -- the government determination endorsement t 

amends the policy such that an insured event, which is 

government determination, is added to the policy. So 

government determination is one of the insured events. And 

here, the government --

THE COURT: By the way, it's the only one we're 

talking about here. It's the only one mentioned in the 

complaint, right? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, that's the only 

government determination provision is the only one at issue 

in this case. 

There are -- the policy provides several different, 

what would qualify --

dk 

5 of 40 



22 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

Proceedings 

THE COURT: I read about them in your papers even 

though the plaintiff didn't raise them in the complaint at 

all. 

6 

C 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: I'm not really sure why they are in 

your papers, but they were very interesting. 

MS. MDINARADZE: The reason why we included it, 

Your Honor, in the papers just so that any policy provision 

that could have been at issue in this case, we wanted to 

address it. But, yes, the only --

THE COURT: It wasn't in the complaint, though, so 

I'm not really sure how they would be addressing a provision 
r 

that's not in their complaint. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, I don't know that the 

complaint specifically says government determination. 

THE COURT: It does. Sure. Would you like to know 

the paragraph? You can find it later. It's the only one in 

the complaint. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Understood, Your Honor. 

The only provision that is at issue is the 

government determination provision. And the government 

determination is defined in the policy as a determination by 

responsible government authority that there is a reasonable 

probability that the consumption or use of a specifically 
i 

identified product of the insured caused bodily injury. 

dk 

6 of 40 



23 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

7 
Proceedings r 

So even the word product in this phrase, 

specifically identified product of the insured, is defined 

in the policy. And the word product is also linked with the 

insured, GreenGate. 

Product is defined as the product manufactured, 

distributed or handled by the insured. So in order for 

there to be coverage under the government determination 

provision, the government has to communicate a link between 

contaminated lettuce and GreenGate. 

In this case there was no such government 

determination made. 

What the government did is simply trace the 

contamination to a 115,000 acre region. But it did not 

specifically identify GreenGate as the probable source of 

the contamination. 

THE COURT: It doesn't identify any particular 

processors? 

MS. MDINARADZE: No, Your Honor. In this case --

THE COURT: Does it ever identify particular 

processors? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

So there are situations where, and it is actually 

in recent history too, there are specific instances when 

contaminated lettuce is traced to a particular company. 

For instance, just this April, in- April of this t 

dk 

7 of 40 



24 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

8 

Proceedings 

year, the Minnesota Department of Agriculture identified 

Ocean Mist as the romaine lettuce being contaminated. 

Just in August of this year, contaminated lettuce 

was traced to Wendy's. 

So it might be difficult in certain circumstances 

to trace it to the particular grower, harvester or 

processor, it might be difficult, but there are instances 

when it is traced. 

And in this particular case, Houston Casualty 

Company only insured -- only provided insurance in 

situations when the government could trace contaminated 

lettuce to GreenGate. 

THE COURT: Where- does it say in the E' policy that 

the government has to trace it to GreenGate? Where is that? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. That is the 

government determination provision that I was referring to. 

THE COURT: I'm reading it. I have it open in 

front of me. 

So where does it say that the government has to 

trace it to GreenGate? Where does it say that? Where are 

those words? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Those words are not in here. 

However, where it says specifically identified 

products of the insured, Your Honor, that's what it's 

referring to. The insured has to be -- or the insured or 

dk 

8 of 40 



25 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

9 

Proceedings 

the insured's product has to be specifically identified. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MS. MDINARADZE: So the government determination 

provision provides coverage to GreenGate only, I just want 

to underscore this, only under one specific circumstance, 

when there is a finding by a government authority, such as 

the FDA or the CDC, of a reasonable probability that a 

specifically identified product of the insured caused bodily 

injury. 

So there has to be a finding by the government not 

that just any lettuce from a particular growing region is 

contaminated, but there has to be a finding that 

specifically links GreenGate to the contaminated lettuce. 

This means that the government has to either 

mention GreenGate by name or identify its product; for 

example, by a SKU number or a lot number, a batch code, by 

any other means, as long as it specifically identifies 

GreenGate's product as the probable cause of the 

contamination. 

But in this case there is no government 

determination specifically identifying GreenGate or 

Greengate's products. 

THE COURT: Do you dispute that there is a 

government determination that all the lettuce in Yuma was 

contaminated, do you dispute that? 

dk 

9 of 40 



26 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

10 

Proceedings 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. That's not what( 

the government -- the government traced contaminated lettuce 

to Yuma, Arizona, but didn't say that all of the lettuce 

that was in Yuma, Arizona or the central coast of California 

was contaminated. 

Your Honor, I think also it's important to know 

that in this case GreenGate submitted an application. And 

in that application GreenGate talks about safety procedures 

that they have in place. They also conduct product testing. 

In this case, GreenGate tested its product. There is not a 

single positive test result in this case. 

THE COURT: Where is that requirement? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, the testing isn't 

required, but in the application, GreenGate said that they 

were going to test the product. 

What I'm trying to say is if there was a positive 

test result, there would be coverage. We wouldn't be here 

today. 

GreenGate conducted preharvest testing, but then 

there was no -- there was no positive test results. All 

test results were negative preharvest. 

And then GreenGate, after it pulled its product 

from the market, it chose not to test any of its products. 

Had it tested, had there been a positive test result, we 

would have coverage. But they didn't test. 

dk 

10 of 40 



27 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

11 

Now, GreenGate attempts to argue that the FDA -- 1`; 

that the FDA and the CDC identified lettuce as being 

contaminated with E. coli, and because GreenGate is a 

processor of its lettuce, and, 3, because GreenGate chose to 

pull its product from the market as a result of the FDA and 

the CDC investigation, that there is somehow a government 

determination that Greengate's product is the probable cause 

of the contamination. 

But that's incorrect. The FDA and the CDC never 

made a determination regarding GreenGate's lettuce. In 

fact, the FDA and the CDC specifically stated that they are 

not able to trace the contamination to a particular grower, 

harvester, distributor or a processor of lettuce. 

That's a stipulated fact, No. 28. 

The CDC and the FDA simply traced contamination to 

an 115,000 acre lettuce growing region, which is actually 

nearly four times the size of the city of San Francisco. So 

the minimum requirement --

THE COURT: Sorry to interrupt you. 

But that's the entire growing area of Yuma, is it 

not? 

MS. MDINARADZE: 115,000 acres, that's Yuma, 

Arizona and the central coast of California combined. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

And that's the entire area? 

dk 

11 of 40 



28 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

12 
Proceedings 

MS. MDINARADZE: That's the -- so three-quarters of 
all lettuce that is shipped in the United States comes from 

the 115,000 acre region. 

THE COURT: Right. But it is 100 percent of the 

Yuma, California area of growing lettuce? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, I apologize, I don't 

follow. 

THE COURT: Just keep going. That's fine. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Okay, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Perhaps Mr. Nash can get that because 

I think he understands my question. Thank you. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Should I continue, Your Honor? 

THE COURT: Please. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Thank you. 

The minimum requirements of what needs to be 

communicated by the government for there to be coverage 

under the government determination provision have not been 

met here. 

Just because contamination is traced to Yuma, 

Arizona and the central coast of California does not mean 

that all lettuce in these regions, including Greengate's 

lettuce, is the probable source of the contamination. Any 

one of the hundreds of harvesters, growers or processors 

could have been the source of the contamination. 

By tracing contamination to Yuma, Arizona and the 

dk 

12 of 40 



29 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

2 

3, 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

Proceedings 

central coast of California, the FDA and the CDC did not 

13 

C 
make a determination that there is a reasonable probability 

that,Greengate's lettuce is contaminated. Such a 

determination is necessary for there to be coverage under 

the government determination provision. 

The insurance policy here is a contract. And I 

think you will agree that we must look at the contract as a 

whole and interpret it as a whole. The definitions within 

the policy have meanings. We must interpret the contract 

based on the contract's plain and ordinary meaning. 

Here, the policy is clear that in order for there 

to be coverage under the government determination provision, 

i 
the contamination has to be traced to GreenGate with a 

reasonable probability. 

Here, the contamination was only traced to the 

115,000 acre lettuce growing region with hundreds of 

different lettuce growers, harvesters, and processors. 

THE COURT: Let me try my question again a 

different way. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Did GreenGate get lettuce elsewhere? 

MS. MDINARADZE: GreenGate, yes, Your Honor. 

So during the first contamination event, 

Greengate's lettuce came from Yuma, Arizona. During the 

second contamination event, it was traced to the central 

dk 

13 of 40 



30 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

14 
Proceedings 

coast of California. But GreenGate concedes that 

Greengate's lettuce did not come from the central coast of 

California. 

THE COURT: Did you want to tell me anything else? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. Just one more 

point I wanted to make. 

What happened to GreenGate is an unfortunate 

incident. And what GreenGate did by pulling its product 

from the market in an abundance of caution was likely 

prudent, but that is different from whether GreenGate 

purchased an insurance policy to cover the actual incident 

here. In this case Greengate did not purchase such 

coverage. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

MS. MDINARADZE: I'm happy to answer any questions 

you may have, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Good. Thanks. If I have them, I will 

let you know. Thank you for the invitation. That's very 

kind of you. 

Mr. Nash, we have until 4:30. If you could move 

along. 

MR. NASH: Sure. 

Your Honor, in the interest of moving things along, 

I will pick up where opposing counsel left off. 

The suggestion that GreenGate voluntarily withdrew 

dk 

14 of 40 



31 

FILED : NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO . 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

15 
Proceedings 

its romaine lettuce as a, kind of, you know, noble effort ti, 

protect the public is simply not true. 

What happened here, in each of these two incidents, 

there were specific determinations made by the CDC and the 

FDA about the risk to the public that was posed by the 

contamination that had been traced to romaine lettuce. 

In April of 2018, the CDC found information 

collected to date indicates that chopped --

THE COURT: Where are you reading from? 

MR. NASH: Oh, I'm sorry. 

I am reading from Exhibit 7 to the joint statement. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

{ 
MR. NASH: And this is the CDC's April 13, 2018 

announcement. 

THE COURT: Yes. 

MR. NASH: Which states, information collected to 

date indicates that chopped romaine lettuce from the Yuma, 

Arizona growing region could be contaminated -- 

THE COURT: Sorry to interrupt. 

For the record, that's NYSCEF 46. I don't use your 

exhibit numbers ever. 

MR. NASH: Oh, understood, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Yes. I got it, though. 

MR. NASH: Sure. 

Could be contaminated with E. coli and could make 

dk 

15 of 40 



32 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

16 

people sick. 

Everyone agrees that as a regulatory matter, as a 

legal matter, GreenGate had no choice but to withdraw its 

romaine from circulation in response to that determination. 

THE COURT: Sorry to interrupt you. 

Is there a difference between the first and the 

second, in that your lettuce in the first came from Yuma, 

but your lettuce in the second incident did not come from 

Yuma, or did not come from the region at issue? 

MR. NASH: Right. 

So, yes, there's a difference. But I would say it 

doesn't affect our claim. I will explain why. 

f 
In the second instance, remember, we're dealing 

with a perishable product, and in most instances, and this 

is also undisputed, we put in a statement from our expert, 

it was not rebutted on summary judgment, in nearly -- it is 

typically the case that federal regulators and state 

regulators are unable to trace a contamination to a specific 

grower or processor. That in the years that were surveyed 

by our expert, that was the case in 80 percent of the time. 

And in some of that 80 percent, that includes 

instances like this where the specific grower or processors 

couldn't be identified at all. 

In other instances, you know, one source might be 

1 
identified, but it doesn't exclude other potential sources.` 

dk 

16 of 40 



33 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

17 
Proceedings 

But a company in Greengate's position has to take 

steps when a government determination implicates its 

product, even if GreenGate isn't named. 

Your Honor gave the excellent analogy of a 

Venn diagram. If we call within the Venn diagram the 

determination that the CDC or the FDA has made, we have to 

take steps, whether we're named or we're not named. 

That's what happened in November of 2018. 

There was initially a finding by the FDA -- a 

request by the FDA that all romaine lettuce on the market 

should be withdrawn and destroyed because they were unable 

to determine any source. And this was a major public health 

issue. t 

And so that was their determination, right. That 

was on November 20, 2018. 

Now, six days later, as the traceback analysis was 

carried out, the CDC and FDA were able to'narrow the scope 

of their inquiry to a particular growing region in 

California where GreenGate was not then sourcing its 

romaine. The problem was by that point it was beyond the 

shelf life requirements. 

So whatever they had on hand had to be dumped. It 

couldn't be sold. This is another way of saying, 

Your Honor, that there was already a loss. 

There were steps that GreenGate was required to 

dk 

17 of 40 



34 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

18 

Proceedings 

take to protect the public, while it was within the 

Venn diagram, you know, sort of, identified by the 

regulators. 

And at a certain point, in that instance, unlike in 

the first, at a certain point, in the second case, the 

regulators were able to exclude GreenGate from the scope of 

concern because they were able, in that case, to trace the 

contaminants to a particular region where GreenGate was not 

sourcing its romaine. 

But GreenGate had already incurred a loss by that 

point. And, you know, that's the nature of this process. 

Traceback analysis takes along time frequently. And we're 
l 

dealing with a product that, once it's harvested, there's a; 

kind of, ticking clock for when it can be sold. 

Another way to think about this, Your Honor, it 

happens to be that in November of 2018 the traceback 

analysis was done, you know, relatively expeditiously, but 

these processes will go on for months and months. 

I mean, could the policy be interpreted in such a 

way that GreenGate suffers a loss, but we can't tell whether 

that loss is covered or not until, you know, months or years 

later when the CDC completes its analysis. It doesn't make 

sense, because from the perspective of an insured, they're 

incurring a loss by taking the steps that need to be taken 

E 

in response to the government determination. 

dk 

18 of 40 



35 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1' 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

. 9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

Proceedings 

I would like to discuss just briefly, to circle 

19 

I 

back and discuss the policy language again because counsel 

argues that somehow the government determination 

endorsement, and in particular the phrase specifically 

identified product of the insured, requires that the 

government determination specifically identify GreenGate as 

opposed to identifying Greengate's product. And I think 

there's two problems with that. 

One is, just reading the plain language, it says 

it's a specifically identified product of the insured. It's 

the product that has to be specifically identified, not 

GreenGate. 

There are other provisions not at issue in this 

case, in particular, the adverse publicity provision, which 

do require -- which does require identification of the 

insured. 

The adverse publicity provision says that -- you 

know, essentially applies when there's a publication that 

identifies both the insured and its.products. That's what 

it says. 

If they're reading a product that products only 

means GreenGate-branded products as opposed to romaine 

lettuce from a particular region or romaine lettuce of the 

type that GreenGate sells, that would be redundant. It 

could just say identifies the products. Because by their 

dk 

19 of 40 



36 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

20 

reasoning, product means GreenGate-branded product as 

opposed to, you know, the type of product. 

So I think their argument doesn't work as a matter 

of plain language. But, you know, plain language, it goes 

without saying, has to be construed reasonably from the 

perspective of the insured. 

I don't want to get, you know, grandiloquent, but I 

think it was Learned Hand who said that the shortest way to 

misread a document is to read it literally. And what you 

have to do instead is read the document reasonably from the 

perspective of the contracting parties. And in the context 

of insurance, that means, especially here, where we're 

dealing with a form policy that was drafted by the insurance 

company, but I think it's generally true with insurance, we 

read the policy from the- perspective of a reasonable insured 

in the insured's position. 

And in this case, if we read the policy the way 

GreenGate -- I'm sorry, the way Houston Casualty suggests, 

in other words, very narrowly, to cover only government 

determinations that specifically identify GreenGate by name, 

it's not going to cover anything. In the real world, that's 

not the scenario that GreenGate is likely to face. 

We know that because our expert, in her unrebutted 

expert opinion, surveyed the historical evidence and showed 

in 80 percent of the cases the government is not able to 

dk 

20 of 40 



37 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

21 

Proceedings 

identify the source. Sometimes no source is identified. 

Other times one source is identified. But in a way, that 

doesn't exclude other potential sources. 

Nevertheless, businesses like GreenGate are 

required to take action and to therefore suffer losses in 

response to determinations that, you know, encompass them 

within the Venn diagram that Your Honor described. 

And there's also the issue, just not to repeat 

myself, but of the short shelf life that we're dealing with 

here. Not only is it difficult, and in most instances, in 

the overwhelming majority of instances, impossible to 

identify all sources even when the, sort of, the over -- the 
r 

area of concern can be narrowed in on, it's not within the 

window of time that GreenGate has to sell its product. 

And I think a reasonable insured would read this 

policy to cover determinations that identify the product 

with sufficient specificity that GreenGate is required to 

take action. 

THE COURT:' Is there a timing, is there anything 

about timing in the agreement? 

MR. NASH: There's -- you know, look, the agreement 

obviously wasn't written specifically for GreenGate. You 

know, it is a form that was prepared by the insurance 

company. So there's nothing in the language of the 

government determination endorsement that says anything 

dk 

21 of 40 



38 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

'18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

about shelf life or anything like that. 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

22 

But I think the issue is that the coverage is 

triggered when there's a loss that's caused by a government 

determination that Greengate's product could cause injury to 

the public if it's consumed. And the timing factor really 

determines whether there's a loss. 

If GreenGate had a very durable product that it 

could just, you know,'hold on a shelf and wait and see, you 

know, what happens, maybe, you know, this would play out 

differently. 

But that's not the case for GreenGate. And 

GreenGate is entitled to have the policy interpreted -- they 
r 

sold it to GreenGate knowing what GreenGate's business is, 

knowing what its needs are. And the policy needs to be 

construed, even when it's a form policy, and there is 

case law on this, even a form policy has to be construed 

from the perspective of an insured, in the insured's 

business. 

I would also note, because there was -- just in 

closing, obviously subject to any questions the Court has, 

counsel mentioned that there was no testing done, there was 

no postharvest testing done. 

First of all, there's no requirement that any 

testing be done. In fact, when Houston Casualty was 

marketing this policy, one of the things they touted about 

dk 

22 of 40 



39 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

23 
Proceedings 

the government determination endorsement, which they said 

offered the broadest coverage available in the marketplace,. 

was that there's no requirement of actual contamination. 

In the words of the policy drafter, whom we 

deposed, one of the principal drafters, what he said in 

marketing materials that he prepared was that there's no 

requirement of smoking gun evidence that the product is 

actually contaminated. 

So to hear an argument now that we should have done 

some kind of testing to prove that there was actual 

contamination, that's not the requirement, nor would testing 

have done any good. 

The testing that's done at the harvesting stage, 

obviously you test samples. That's a method of screening 

that helps sometimes to weed out potential contaminants. 

Obviously we do that. It's required. And that's what was 

disclosed in the application. 

But testing a sample doesn't guarantee that there's 

no contamination, right. No testing is perfect. You can 

always miss something. So that's, you.know, that's not a 

method that is designed to prove -- you know, I think the 

fact that your sample didn't locate a contaminant doesn't 

mean that there couldn't be, you know, a presence of a 

contaminant. 

THE COURT: Let me ask you something about that. 

dk 

23 of 40 



40 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

24 

Proceedings 

If you had tested it and it tested negative, but 

the government is telling you you need to destroy 

everything, would you sell it; could you sell it? 

MR. NASH: No, you couldn't sell it. And, 

Your Honor, there's no -- so Richard Warsaw, who is the head 

of product safety at GreenGate, testified about this at his 

deposition. And I think this is'in our joint statement of 

facts. 

In his words, there was no way to test our way to 

product safety. And here's why. The government -- let's 

take the April 2018 outbreak. 

The government announced, the CDC announced that 

i 
romaine grown in the Yuma, Arizona region where GreenGate 

was sourcing its romaine could be contaminated with E. coli. 

So we'll holding romaine from that region. And the CDC has 

said people could get sick if they eat this romaine. 

We could test samples from what we're holding, but 

that wouldn't exclude the possibility that there could be 

some contaminated lettuce. 

Testing a sample doesn't -- you can't with 

100 percent certainty extrapolate from a sample to the 

entire universe of lettuce. So there's no way that we could 

sell that. 

By the way, Houston Casualty's expert agreed with 

A 
that at her deposition. She said there's no way that a 

dk 

24 of 40 



41 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

25 

Proceedings 

responsible business, when the question was put to her, 

could sell romaine in light of the government's finding. 

Now, could they have tested every single piece of 

romaine? Well, that would destroy -- you know, the test 

destroys the product, right? 

First of all, there's no way -- how are you going 

to, you're going to test every shred of lettuce? That would 

be incredibly costly, even if that were physically possible. 

It would also destroy everything. 

So that's the reason why testing is not required. 

So there's no way that we could have, through a 

test, gotten out of the findings that the CDC and FDA had 
J. 

S 

made with respect to safety. 

There's no dispute about that issue because even 

Houston Casualty's expert agreed that GreenGate had to take 

the steps that it took. 

THE COURT: Okay. 

Thank you. 

Miss Mdinaradze, did you want to say anything else? 

I hope I pronounced that properly. 

Your microphone is off. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Thank you, Your Honor. 

That was close enough. 

I do want to address a few issues raised by 

Mr. Nash. 

dk 

25 of 40 



42 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

26 

Proceedings 

First, Your Honor, this idea that GreenGate felt i `-L. 

had no choice but to pull its product from the market, I 

would like to address that. 

GreenGate may have felt that it had no option but 

to pull its product from the market, but in this situation 

we have a contract. And the contract requires there are 

minimum requirements that have to be met in order for there 

to be coverage. And Greengate's actions do not define 

what's in the contract. 

The language of the policy controls. And in this 

situation, the government determination provision says that 

for there to be coverage, there has to be -- the product has 
r 

to be specifically identified and it has to be linked to 

GreenGate. 

Mr. Nash incorrectly characterized what I said 

earlier. I didn't say that it is Houston Casualty Company's 

position that Greengate's product cannot be identified. But 

identifying simply lettuce in the abstract and tracing it to 

the 115,000 acre lettuce growing region is not identifying 

Greengate's lettuce. It simply identifies lettuce from a 

particular region. And any one of the hundreds of growers, 

harvesters, processors, distributors could have been the 

source of the contamination. 

The government determination has to be specifically 

of Greengate's products, again, by identifying the product `-

dk 

26 of 40 



43 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

.19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

through its SKU number or a batch. 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

27 

THE COURT: Where is that in the provision? Where 

does it say the SKU number? Where does it say that? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, it doesn't say 

specifically the word SKU number. But it does say it is a 

specifically identified product of the insured. 

THE COURT: Do you have a definition of 

specifically? It's not in the agreement. What do you use 

as a definition for specifically? 

MS. MDINARADZE: The word specific means that it 

is, in this context, that it would be traced somehow to 

GreenGate. 

THE COURT: And based on the sentence construction( 

how am I to determine that the word specifically is 

modifying insured and not product? 

MS. MDINARADZE: It's not, Your Honor. It's 

modifying the word product, but the product has to be 

GreenGate's product, not someone else's product. 

THE COURT: But, I mean, lettuce is their product. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Lettuce -- yes, Your Honor, 

lettuce is their product. 

THE COURT: You know this is my second lettuce 

case. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Oh. 

THE COURT: Which I find fascinating as to where 

dk 

27 of 40 



44 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

and how the world eats, just -- sorry. 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

28 

MR. NASH: Where does your salad come from. 

THE COURT: I learned where Whole Foods gets its 

lettuce in the other case. It wasn't an insurance case. It 

was different. Anyway, fascinating. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes, Your Honor. 

So GreenGate's product is lettuce. However, the 

government determination provision states that it's not that 

it's the category lettuce, right, so we're not talking about 

this category of lettuce that can be identified as 

GreenGate's product. The government determination provision 

specifically says that it has to be traced, it doesn't 

expressly say that, but it has to be traced to GreenGate. ' 

Your Honor, it can't be just lettuce from the entire lettuce 

growing region. It has to be GreenGate's lettuce. 

THE COURT: Which is where they get their lettuce 

from. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yuma, Arizona, but not the central 

coast of California. 

THE COURT: Right. 

But for the first incident, it was Yuma. So as to 

the first incident, it was their lettuce that they grow or 

that they distribute was from the region that the government 

identified. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Yes. So GreenGate's lettuce 

dk 

28 of 40 



45 

FILED : NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

29 

Proceedings 

during the first contamination incident did come from Yuma, 

Arizona. 

However, Your Honor, the language of the policy, 

though, says that it has to be the -- the government 

determination has to say that it is GreenGate's lettuce. 

it's not just lettuce from the entire lettuce growing 

region, but it has to be GreenGate's lettuce. It might be 

difficult to identify traces specifically to GreenGate. 

However THE COURT: Forget the government. Sorry to 

interrupt. 

Realistically, how do you get the government to, 

you know, basically give GreenGate like an accident report?• 

As if you got in a car accident, right, and you need an 

accident report that specifically says I got in this car 

accident and when and where. Does the government actually 

do that? 

After they've said this entire region's lettuce is 

bad, and take it off your shelves, and throw it out, at what 

point -- why would they identify particular companies at 

that point? Isn't it up to the company, the distributor, 

the producer, whatever they do, to take it off their shelves 

and stop selling it? 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, I would like to answer 

your question by giving an example. I would like to 

dk 



46 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. .125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

30 

illustrate something. 1 

If the FDA or the CDC goes to GreenGate's facility 

and finds E. coli, a harmful strain of E. coli, in the drain 

or on the surface of the equipment, right, doesn't test the 

product, but finds E. coli contamination in the environment, 

and then says that because there is this harmful strain of 

E. coli in the environment, more likely than not the lettuce 

that's in that facility is contaminated. 

THE COURT: Right. And it says reasonable 

probability. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Exactly, Your Honor. 

In that situation, in that situation, there would 

be coverage under the government determination provision 

because the government at that point is in GreenGate's 

facility testing GreenGat.e's equipment and finding that 

there is a harmful strain of E. coli. But even though there 

is no test showing that the lettuce is contaminated, the 

government said that more likely than not there's a 

reasonable probability that the lettuce in this environment 

is contaminated. So that's the government determination 

that specifically identified products of the insured is 

contaminated. 

But in this situation, all the government did is 

trace contamination to a lettuce growing region. But it 

f 
doesn't mean that it was -- the contamination was in 

dk 

30 of 40 



47 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

31 

GreenGate's facility. 

THE COURT: Thank you very much. I am going to 

just cut you off. I don't know how many times you said the 

same thing over again. I so understand your argument. I 

absolutely get it. I reject it, but I understand what your 

argument is. 

It's 4:14. And I just really want to get this 

decision on the record before I have to move on to my next 

case at 4:30. 

You have a really hard argument to make for your 

client, the insurance company. I just don't accept it. And 

I'm sorry about that. 
r 

The government determination provision does not t 

require testing. I think that the defendants are reading 

into the provision which, you know, you can read something 

in the provision if you want, but I'm not allowed to. 

So I cannot read into the requirement that it be 

tested. I cannot read into it the requirement that it be 

traced. That was the other thing you wanted me to read into 

the provision. I can't read these things into the 

provision. 

.And certainly, the insurance company could write 

those things into the provision. And I think, you know, 

probably when I was reading your papers, though it really 

I 
sold me on this idea, is the comparison to the advertising '. 

dk 

31 of 40 



48 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Proceedings 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

32 

provision because the insurance company certainly knows how( 

to put in, you know, to trace it to, to identify the 

company, the insured. I don't have that in this provision. 

And if it's not in the provision, I can't put it in there 

for you. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Your Honor, may I just say one 

last thing? 

THE COURT: No. Thank you. This is my decision. 

You had an opportunity. And now it's my opportunity. We 

are done now with your argument. And you will have an 

appeal. You will have this transcript. I will so order it. 

And you can go to 25th Street. 

I don't agree with the defendant's reading of this` 

very clear, very basic provision. 

As,I said during argument, if all the lettuce in 

the world is contaminated, but it doesn't have GreenGate's 

stamp on it, it's covered because the provision doesn't say 

that it has to be branded as GreenGate lettuce. It says it 

has to be a product of the insured, a specifically 

identified product of the insured. They sell romaine 

lettuce. That's it. That's the product. And it is 

specifically identified in both these situations. 

And while I do believe that there's an argument 

that could be made for treating the first contamination 

differently than the second contamination, based on the 

dk 

32 of 40 



49 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

33 

Proceedings 

unrebutted expert, I will spell it, the C-A-L- I-C-C-H- I-A 

expert report, which is unrebutted, the reality is that if 

all the lettuce in the world is contaminated, you can't sell 

your lettuce. 

And even if it's possible your lettuce might not be 

contaminated, I don't know how you cannot follow the 

instructions of the FDA and the CDC that.you have to get rid 

of all of your lettuce. 

With regard to the timing of the second incident, 

there's nothing about timing in the provision. However, 

again, back to the expert report, it's reasonable, and the 

provision does say reasonable possibility. And because of 

the type of product, it's perishable, and the fact that the 

insurance policy was insuring a perishable, a company that 

produces perishable product, it could have, again, put in a 

provision that said, we'll wait months until, you know, we 

will wait for the final determination of the government. 

However, I agree that the loss occurs when you are 

required to take it off your shelves. Even if the 

government later determines that the lettuce at issue is 

from California, where GreenGate doesn't get its lettuce, by 

that point it's too late because the lettuce is gone. 

So I do believe that they had a determination by a 

responsible government authority to destroy the lettuce. 

And at that point of loss, it was specifically identified 

dk 

33 of 40 



50 

FILED : NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

34 

Proceedings 

product, romaine lettuce, and it was their romaine lettuce. 

So for all of those reasons, the plaintiff's' motion 

is granted. And the defendant's motion is denied. 

I will write up a little one-page decision 

directing the parties to get the transcript. And I will so 

order it. 

Are there any questions? No more argument. Just 

any questions? 

MS. MDINARADZE: No, Your Honor. 

MR. NASH: No, Your Honor. 

THE COURT: Well, thank you very much. Have a nice 

day. Get the transcript from Miss Kavanaugh. 
r 

MR. NASH: We will do that, Your Honor. Thank you. 

MS. MDINARADZE: Thank you. 

Certified to be a true and accurate transcript of 

the stenographic minutes taken within. 

DiourtQ, •uram" j 
Diane Kavanaugh, RMV,, CRR, CRC 

Senior Court Reporter 

dk 

34 of 40 



51 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

1 

U A argue (1] - 11:1 

argues [1] - 19:3 

18:5, 18:7, 19:14, 
20:17,22:11, 22:16, 

collected (2] - 15:8, 
15:16 

004 (31- 2:17, 3:9, able [6] - 11:12, 17:17, argument [9] - 20:3, 27:23, 28:4, 31:9 combined [1] - 11:23 
3:10 18:6,18:7, 20:25 23:9, 31:4, 31:6, cases (11- 20:25 communicate [11- 7:8 

005 (21- 2:17, 3:9 absolutely [1] - 31:5 

abstract [1] - 26:18 
abundance [1] - 14:9 

accept [1] - 31:11 

accident [41- 29:13, 

31:10, 32:10, 32:15, 
32:23, 34:7 

Arizona (13] - 3:21, 

4:5, 4:18, 10:3, 10:4, 
11:23, 12:20, 12:25, 

CASUALTY [1] - 1:5 

Casualty (6] - 2:2, 
2:12, 8:9, 20:18, 

22:24, 26:16 
Casualty's [z] - 24:24, 

communicated [1] -

12:16 
companies [1] - 29:20 

COMPANY [1] -1:5 

Company [31- 2:2, 1 12] - 1:7,11:1 

100 (2] - 12:4, 24:21 29:14,29:15, 29:16 13:24,15:18, 24:13, 25:15 2:12, 8:10 
10119 (11- 1:17 accurate [21 - 3:22, 28:18, 29:2 category [2] - 28:9, company pol - 7:24, 
10165 [1] - 1:14 34:18 attempts [11- 11:1 28:10 17:1, 20:14, 21:24, 
1100[i] - 1:20 acre [6] - 4:24, 7:13, Attorneys [31- 1:13, caused [31- 6:25, 9:8, 29:21, 31:11, 31:22, 
115,000 p1- 4:24, 11:16, 12:3, 13:16, 1:16,1:20 22:3 32:1, 32:3, 33:14 
7:13, 11:16, 11:22, 26:19 August [1] - 8:3 caution [11- 14:9 Company's [1] - 26:16 
12:3,13:16, 26:19 acres [1] - 11:22 authorities (1) - 4:4 CDC (171- 9:7,11:2, comparison (1) -

13 (1] - 15:13 action [21- 21:5, 
21:18 

actions [11- 26:8 
actual [4] - 3:6, 14:11, 

23:3, 23:10 

authority [3] - 6:23, 
9:6, 33:24 

available (11- 23:2 
Avenue [1] -1:20 

11:6, 11:9, 11:11, 
11:15,13:1, 15:4, 

15:7, 17:6, 17:17, 
18:22, 24:12, 24:15, 
25:12, 30:2, 33:7 

31:25 
complaint [6] - 5:20, 

6:2, 6:11, 6:13, 6:15, 
6:18 

completes [11- 18:22 

2 

2 [1] - 1 

20 [1] 1 171 5: 

217: (61- 15:7, 
added [11- 5:15 

address - 3:23, 

B CDC's [1] - 15:13 

central [9] - 4:5, 4:19, 
concedes [1] - 14:1 

4:14 
17:8, 17:15, 18:16, 

8:16, 
(4] 

6:10, 25:24, 26:3 bad (1] - 29:19 10:4, 11:23, 12:20, 
concentric [1] - 

concern [21- 18:7, 
24:11 

addressing [1] - 6:12 based [3] - 13:10, 13:1, 13:25,14:2, 21:13 
2022 [1] - 1:7 

adverse [2]- 19:14, 27:13, 32:25 28:18 conduct [11 - 10:9 
25th [1] - 32:12 

19:17 basic [1] - 32:14 certain [31- 8:5, 18:4, conducted (1] - 10:19 
28 [1] - 11:14 

advertising [1] - 31:25 batch [21- 9:16, 27:1 18:5 construction [1] -

3 
affect [11- 16:12 

afternoon [11 - 2:4 

behalf [11- 2:11 

between [2] - 7:8, 16:6 
certainly (2] - 31:22, 
32:1 

27:13 
construed (3] - 20:5, 

3 (1] - 11:4 ago [21- 2:18, 2:23 beyond [11- 17:20 certainty [1] - 24:21 22:15, 22:16 

agree (31- 13:7, 
32:13, 33:18 

big (1] - 4:13 

bodily [21- 6:25, 9:8 
Certified [1] - 34:18 

characterized [1] - 
consumed [1] - 22:5 

consumption [1] -4 
agreed 12] - 24:24, 

25:15 

Bradley [1] - 2:4 
BRADLEY [1] - •1:14 

26:15 

choice (z] - 16:3, 26:2 
6:24 

contaminant [21-42nd [11- 1:13 

44113 [1] - 1:21 agreement [31- 21:20, branded 13] - 19:22, chopped [2] - 15:8, 23:22, 23:24 

46 [11- 15:20 21:21, 27:8 20:1, 32:18 15:17 contaminants (21-

4701 [1] - 1:17 agrees [11- 16:2 briefly [11- 19:1 chose [21- 10:23, 11:4 18:8, 23:15 

48 [1] - 1:1 Agriculture [1] - 8:1 broadest (1) - 23:2 circle [11- 19:1 contaminated [271 -

48th [11 - 1:13 ahead [11- 3:11 business [31- 22:13, circles [11- 4:15 4:9, 4:13, 4:22, 7:9, 

4:14 [1] - 31:7 allowed [1] - 31:16 22:18, 25:1 circulation [1] - 16:4 7:24, 8:2, 8:3, 8:11, 

4:30 [2] - 14:20, 31:9 amends [11 - 5:14 
analogy [1] -17:4 

analysis [4] - 17:16, 
18:12, 18:17, 18:22 

ANDREA [11- 1:9 

businesses [1] - 21:4 
BY (21- 1:21, 1:22 

circumstance [1] - 9:5 

circumstances [1] - 
8:5 

city [1] - 11:17 
CIVIL [1] - 1:1 

9:12, 9:13, 9:25, 

10:2, 10:5, 11:3, 
13:3, 15:18, 15:25, 
23:8, 24:14, 24:19, 
30:8, 30:17, 30:20, 

6 
C 

6 [11- 5:9 
60 [1] - 1:13 announced (21- 24:12 

CALICCHIA [11- 33:1 claim [1] - 16:12 30:22, 32:16, 33:3, 

652256/20 [1] - 1:4 announcement (1) - 

15:14 
answer [21- 14:15, 

California (131- 3:21, 
4:5, 4:19,10:4, 
11:23, 12:5, 12:20, 

clear [21- 13:11, 32:14 

Cleveland (1] - 1:21 
client [11- 31:11 

33:6 
contamination [271-
4:4, 7:13, 7:15, 9:19, 7 

29:24 
13:1, 14:1, 14:3, clock (1] - 18:14 11:8.11:12, 11:15, _ 

7 [1] - 15:11 anyway 111- 28:5 

apologize [11- 12:6 

appeal [1] - 32:11 

application [4] - :17 
10:8, 10:14, 23:17 

17:19, 28:19, 33:21 
cannot [41- 26:17, 
31:17, 31:18, 33:6 

car[21- 29:14, 29:15 
1] carried - 17:17 
[ 

close [1] - 25:23 
closing [1] - 22:20 

coast [91- 4:5, 4:19, 
10:4, 11:23, 12:20, 

13:1, 14:1,14:2, 

12:19, 12:22, 12:24, 
12:25, 13:13, 13:15, 
13:23, 13:25, 15:6, 
16:18, 23:3, 23:11, 
23:19, 26:23, 29:1, 80 [31- 16:20,16:21, 

20:25 
applies (1] - 19:18 

case [261- 3:13, 3:25, 
4:4, 4:18, 5:23, 6:9, 

7:10, 7:18, 8:9, 9:20, 
10:7, 10:10, 10:11, 

14:12, 16:17, 16:20, 

dk 

28:19 
code [11 - 9:16 

col[ [s] - 11:3, 15:25, 
24:14, 30:3, 30:5, 

30:7, 30:16 

30:5, 30:24, 30:25, 
32:24, 32:25 

context (2] - 20:11, 

27:11 

continue (11- 12:12 

9 
April [s] - 7:25, 15:7, 
15:13, 24:11 

950111- 1:20 area (4] -11:20, 11:25, 
12:5, 21:13 

35 of 40 



52 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

2 

contract (61- 13:6, 
13:7,13:9, 26:6, 

32:13, 34:3 
defendants [1] - 31:14 

9:25,25-14 

distribute (1] - 28:23 
18:6,21:3, 24:18 

Exhibit [21- 5:8,15:11 
4:10,4:20, 4:23,51, 
5:2, 5:7, 5:9, 5:12, 

26:9 

contract's [t] - 13:10 
contracting [1] - 

define [t] - 26:8 

defined [3] - 6:22, 7:2, 
7:5 

distributed [1] - 7:6 

distributor[21- 11:13, 
29:21 

exhibit [2] - 3:1, 15:21 

expeditiously [l] - 
18:17 

5:13, 5:15, 5:16, 

5:17, 5:22, 6:15, 
6:21, 6:23, 7:7, 7:8, 

20:11 

controls [t] - 26:10 
costly [i] - 25:8 

counsel [31- 14:24, 

definition (21- 27:7, 

27:9 
definitions [1] - 13:8 

demonstrative [l1- 

distributors [2] - 4:21, 
26:22 

document [51- 3:3, 
3:6, 20:9, 20:10 

expert [91- 16:15, 

16:20, 20:23, 20:24, 
24:24, 25:15, 33:1, 
33:2, 33:11 

7:10, 7:12, 8:11, 
8:14, 8:16, 8:19, 9:3, 
9:6, 9:10, 9:14, 9:20, 
9:24, 10:2, 11:6, 

19:2, 22:21 2:18 done [6] - 18:17, explain [l1 - 16:12 12:16, 12:17, 13:5, 
COUNTY [l1- 1:1 denied [t1- 34:3 22:21, 22:22, 22:24, expressly [2] - 3:15, 13:12,17:2, 18:25, 

COURT[6o] - 1:1, 2:1, Department [1] - 8:1 23:9, 23:12, 23:13, 28:13 19:3.19:6, 20:19, 

2:7, 2:9, 2:13, 2:16, deposed [1] - 23:5 32:10 extrapolate [i] - 24:21 20:25, 21:25, 22:3, 

2:23, 3:2, 3:9, 3:18, deposition [21- 24:7, drafted [11 - 20:13 23:1, 24:2, 24:10, 

3:24, 4:10, 5:4, 5:11, 24:25 drafter[i1- 23:4 F 24:12, 26:11, 26:24, 

5:18, 6:1, 6:5, 6:11, described - 21:7 drafters - 23:5 28:8, 28:11, 28:23, 

6:16, 7:16, 7:19, 
[1] 

designed (i] - 23:21 

[t1 

drain (i] - 30:3 face [t1- 20:22 29:4, 29:10, 29:12, 

8:13, 8:17, 9:2, 9:23, destroy [4] - 24:2, dumped [1] - 17:22 facility [4] - 30:2, 30:8, 29:16, 30:13, 30:14, 

10:12, 11:19, 11:24, 25:4, 25:9, 33:24 durable (1) - 22:7 30:15, 31:1 30:18, 30:20, 30:23, 

12:4, 12:8, 12:10, destroyed [1] - 17:11 during [41- 13:23, fact (51- 11:11, 11:14, 31:13, 33:17, 33:20, 
12:13, 13:18, 13:21, destroys [1] - 25:5 13:24, 29:1, 32:15 22:24, 23:22, 33:13 33:24 

14:4, 14:14, 14:17, determination [461- factor (11- 22:5 government's [1] -

15:9, 15:12, 15:15, 4:3, 5:1, 5:7, 5:10, E facts [t] - 24:8 25:2 

15:19, 15:23,16:5, 5:12, 5:13, 5:15, fascinating (2]- grandiloquent[1]-
21:19, 23:25, 25:17, 5:16, 5:22, 6:15, easier Ell - 3:5 27:25, 28:5 20:7 
27:2, 27:7, 27:13, 6:21, 6:22, 7:7, 7:11, East [l1- 1:13 FDA [161- 9:7, 11:1, granted (i1- 34:3 
27:19, 27:22, 27:25, 8:16, 9:3, 9:21, 9:24, eat (1) - 24:16 11:2, 11:5, 11:9, Greengate Vi] - 2:1, 
28:3, 28:16, 28:20, 11:7, 11:10, 12:17, eats [1] - 28:1 11:11, 11:15,13:1, 3:14, 4:2,4:7,4:13, 
29:10, 30:9, 31:2, 13:2, 13:4, 13:5, effort [q - 15:1 15:5, 17:6, 17:9, 5:2, 7:4, 7:9, 7:14, 
32:8, 34:11 13:12, 16:4, 17:2, either [i] - 9:14 17:10,17:17, 25:12, 8:12, 8:14, 8:20, 9:4, 

Court [51- 1:10, 1:24, 17:6, 17:14, 18:25, electronic (1] - 2:21 30:2, 33:7 9:13, 9:15, 9:21, 
2:18, 22:20, 34:21 19:3, 19:6, 21:25, ELLIS [i] - 1:19 federal [2] - 4:10, 10:7, 10:8, 10:10, 

Courtney [1] - 2:15 22:4, 23:1, 26:11, Ellis [11- 2:11 16:17 10:14, 10:19, 10:22, 
COURTNEY(l) - 1:18 
cover [51- 3:15, 14:11, 

26:24, 28:8, 28:11, 

29:5, 30:13, 30:20, 
elsewhere (i] - 13:21 

encompass [i] - 21:6 

felt [21- 26:1, 26:4 
few [t] - 25:24 

11:1, 11:3,11:4, 
13:13,13:21, 13:22, 

20:19, 20:21, 21:16 
coverage [161- 3:16, 

31:13, 33:17, 33:23 

determinations [41- 
endorsement [5] - 
5:10, 5:13,19:4, 

filed [i] - 2:19 

filing [11- 2:21 

14:1, 14:7, 14:8, 

14:10, 14:12, 14:25, 

3:20, 5:1, 7:7, 9:4, 15:4,20:20, 21:6, 21:25, 23:1 final [t] - 33:17 16:3, 17:3, 17:19, 

10:17, 10:25, 12:16, 21:16 entire [12] - 3:16, 3:20, findings [11- 25:12 17:25, 18:6, 18:8, 

13:4, 13:12, 14:13, determine [2] - 17:12, 4:6, 4:12, 4:15, 4:24, fine [1] - 12:8 18:10, 18:20, 19:6, 

22:2, 23:2, 26:8, 27:14 11:20,11:25, 24:22, first[ii] - 13:23,16:6, 19:12, 19:22, 19:24, 

26:12, 30:13 

covered [2] - 18:21, 
determines [21- 22:6, 
33:20 

28:14, 29:6, 29:18 
entitled ill - 22:12 

16:7,18:5, 22:23, 

25:6, 26:1, 28:21, 

20:1, 20:18, 20:20, 

20:22, 21:4, 21:14, 

32:17 diagram 161-4:11, environment - 28:22, 29:1, 32:24 21:17, 21:22, 22:7, 

CRC (2) - 1:23, 34:21 4:12, 17:5, 1$:2, 
[3) 

30:5, 30:7, 30:19 floor [q - 1:13 22:11, 22:12, 22:13, 

CRR [2] - 1:23, 34:21 

cut [l] - 31:3 
21:7 

Diane [2] - 1:23, 34:21 
equipment (2] - 30:4, 
30:15 

follow [21- 12:7, 33:6 
Foods (i] - 28:3 

24:6, 24:13, 25:15, 
26:1, 26:4, 26:14, 

difference (21- 16:6, especially [1] - 20:12 forget [1] - 29:10 27:12, 28:13, 29:8, 

D 16:11 ESQ [4].- 1:14, 1:18, form [41- 20:13, 29:13, 32:18, 33:21 

different [51 - 5:24, 
13:17, 13:19, 14:10, 

1:21, 1:22 

essentially [1] - 19:18 

21:23, 22:15, 22:16 
four[l] - 11:17 

GREENGATE[1]- 1:2 
Greengate's 1311- damages (l1 - 3:19 

date [2] - 15:8, 15:17 

days (1] - 17:16 

dealing [a1- 16:13, 
18:13, 20:13, 21:9 

decision [3] - 31:8, 

32:8, 34:4 

28:5 

differently [2] - 22:10, 
3P:25 

diff icult[a1 - 8:5, 8:7, 
21:10, 29:8 

event [3] - 5:14, 13:23, 
13:25 

events [11- 5:16 
evidence [z] - 20:24, 
23:7 

exactly [1] - 30:11 

Francisco [1] - 11:17 

frequently [i] - 18:12 

Fresh [i] - 2:1 
FRESH (•1-1:2 
front [1] - 8:18 

3:15, 4:2, 5:3, 9:18, 
9:22, 11:7, 11:10, 

12:21, 13:3, 13:24, 
14:2, 17:1, 19:7, 

22:4, 22:13, 26:8, 
26:17, 26:20, 26:25, 

Defendant [31- 1:6, 

1:16,1:20 

directing [11- 34:5 
disclosed (l1- 23:17 

discuss [21 19;1, 

27:18 28:7 28:11 
28:15, 28:25, 29:5, 

example [2] - 9:16, 

29:25 

G . 

defendant •] - 2'9' 
2:11 

19:2 excellent [i] - 17:4 generally [l] - 20:14 
29:7, 30:2, 30:14, 

30:15, 31:1, 32:16 

defendant's [31- 3:10, 
dispute [3] - 9:23, exclude [a] - 16:25, 

dk 

government 4:3, g 
Greengate-branded 

36 of 40 



53 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

3 

[2] -19:22,20:1  
grow [11- 28:22 

hour [2] - 2:18, 2:23 

HOUSTON [1] - 1:5 

16:24,21:10,21:11 

instead [11- 20:10 
L M 

grower 14] - 8:6, 
11:12, 16:19, 16:22 

growers [4] - 4:21, 
12:23,13:17, 26:21 

growing [15] - 3:16, 
3:20, 4:6,4:15, 9:11, 
11:16, 11:20, 12:5, 
13:16, 15:18, 17:18, 
26:19, 28:15, 29:6, 
30:24 

grown [11- 24:13 

guarantee [1] - 23:18 
gun [1] - 23:7 

Houston [6] - 2:2, 
2:12, 8:9, 20:18, 
22:24, 24:24,26:15, 
26:16 

hundreds [3] - 12:23, 
13:16, 26:21 

instructions [1] - 33:7 

insurance [141- 3:14, 
3:16, 8:10,13:6, 
14:11, 20:12, 20:13, 
20:14,21:23,28:4, 
31:11, 31:22, 32:1, 
33:14 

insured [28] - 3:25, 

4:2, 5:14, 5:16, 6:25, 
7:2, 7:4, 7:6, 8:10, 

8:24, 8:25, 9:8, 
18:23, 19:5, 19:10, 
19:16,19:19, 20:6, 

language [91- 2:25, 
5:5,19:2,19:9,20:4, 
21:24, 26:10, 29:3 

last [1] - 32:7 

late [11- 33:22 
law [1] - 22:16 

Learned [11- 20:8 
learned [11- 28:3 

left [1] - 14:24 
legal [1] - 16:3 

lettuce [861- 3:16, 

3:20,4:6,4:8,4:15, 
4:16,417,418, 

MAIA [11- 1:21 

Mala [1] - 2:10 
Main [1j - 1:20 

major [11- 17:12 

majority [1] - 21:11 
manufactured [1] -

7:5 
market [6] - 10:23, 

11:5, 14:9, 17:10, 
26:2, 26:5 

marketing [21- 22:25, 

23:6 

marketplace [1] - 23:2 

j 

idea [2] - 26:1, 31:25 

identification [1] - 
19:15 

identified [261- 4:7, 

4:8, 6:25, 7:2, 8:1, 20:15, 21:15, 22:17, 4:22, 7:9, 7:24, 8:2, MASLEY[1] - 1:9 
H 8:23, 9:1, 9:8,11:2, 27:6, 27:15, 30:21, 8:3, 8:12, 9:11, 9:13, materials [1] - 23:6 

16:23, 16:25, 18:2, 
19:5, 19:10, 19:11, 

32:3, 32:19, 32:20 

insured's 131- 9:1, 
9:24, 10:2, 10:3, 
11:2, 11:4, 11:10, 

matter [41- 2:1, 16:2, 

16:3, 20:3 hand [11- 17:22 

Hand [1] - 20:8 

handled [11- 7:6 

happy [21- 3:5, 14:15 

hard [2] - 3:2, 31:10 

harmful [3] - 30:3, 
30:6, 30:16 

harvested [1] - 18:13 

harvester[2] - 8:6, 
11:13 

harvesters [41- 4:21, 

12:23, 13:17, 26:22 
harvesting [11- 23:13 

head [1] - 24:5 
health [11 - 17:12 

hear [1] - 23:9 

helps [11- 23:15 
historical [1] - 20:24 

history [1] - 7:23 

21:1,21:2, 26:13, 
26:17, 27:6,28:10, 

28:24, 30:21, 32:20, 
32:22, 33:25 

identifies [41- 9:17, 
19:19,19:25,26:20 

identify [131 - 5:2, 
7:14, 7:16, 7:19, 
9:15,19:6, 20:20, 
21:1, 21:12, 21:16, 
29:8, 29:20, 32:2 

identifying [51- 9:21, 
19:7, 26:18, 26:19, 
26:25 

Illustrate [1] - 30:1 

implicates [1] - 17:2 

Important [11 - 10:6 
impossible [11- 21:11 

20:16, 22:17 

Insuring [1] - 33:14 
interest [1] -14:23 

Interesting pi - 6:6 
interpret [2] - 13:8, 
13:9 

Interpreted [2] - 
18:19, 22:12 

Interrupt [4] - 11:19, 
15:19,16:5, 29:11 

Investigation [11- 
11:6 

Invitation [1] - 14:18 

issue [1 o] - 5:22, 6:9, 
6:20, 16:9, 17:13, 
19:13, 21:8, 22:2, 

25:14, 33:20 
issued [21- 3:14, 4:1 

11:13, 11:16, 12:2, 
12:5.12:21, 12:22, 

13:3, 13:16, 13:17, 
13:21, 13:24,14:2. 

15:1, 15:6, 15:17, 
16:7, 16:8, 17:10, 
19:23, 24:19, 24:22, 

25:7,26:18, 26:19, 
26:20, 27:19, 27:20, 

27:21, 27:22, 28:4, 
28:7,28:9, 28:10, 

28:14, 28:15, 28:16, 
28:22, 28:25, 29:5, 

29:6, 29:7, 29:18, 
30:7, 30:17, 30:19, 
30:24, 32:15, 32:18, 
32:21, 33:3, 33:4, 

33:5, 33:8, 33:20, 

MDINARADZE[48] -

1:21, 2:10, 2:14, 
2:21, 2:24, 3:8, 3:12, 
3:23, 3:25, 4:17, 5:6, 
5:12, 5:21, 6:4, 6:7, 
6:14, 6:19, 7:18, 
7:21, 8:15, 8:22, 9:3, 
10:1, 10:13, 11:22, 

12:1, 12:6, 12:9, 
12:12, 12:14, 13:20, 
13:22, 14:5, 14:15, 
25:22,27:4, 27:10, 
27:16, 27:20, 27:24, 
28:6, 28:18, 28:25, 

29:24, 30:11, 32:6, 
34:9, 34:14 

Md[naradze[21- 2:11, 
25:19 

Hog uet [11- 2:5 incident [7] - 14:8, issues [1] - 25:24 33:21, 33:22, 33:24, mean [6] - 3:19, 12:20, 

HOGUET[11- 1:12 

hold 11] - 22:8 
holding [2] - 24:15, 
24:17 

14:11,16:8, 28:21, 
28:22, 29:1, 33:9 

incidents [11 -15:3 
included [1] - 6:7 

itself [11- 5:9 34:1 
life [31- 17:21, 21:9, 

22:1 
light [1] - 25:2 

18:19,23:23,27:19, 
30:25 

meaning [1] - 13:10 

meanings [11 - 13:9 

J 

joint [2] -15:11, 24:7 Honor [511 - 2:4, 2:8, Includes [1] -16:21 likely [4] - 14:9, 20:22, means [6] - 9:14, 9:17, 

2:10, 2:22, 2:24, 
2:25, 3:8, 3:12, 3:13, 

3:23, 5:6, 5:21, 6:4, 
6:8, 6:14, 6:19, 7:18, 
7:21, 8:15, 8:24, 
10:1, 10:6,10:13 
12:6, 12:9, 12:12, 
13:20, 13:22, 14:5, 
14:16, 14:23, 15:22, 

17:4, 17:24, 18:15, 
21:7, 24:5, 25:22, 

26:1, 27:4, 27:16, 
27:20, 28:6, 28:14, 

29:3, 29:24, 30:11, 
32:6, 34:9, 34:10, 
34:13 

including [1] - 12:21 

Incorrect [11-11:9 

incorrectly [11- 26:15 

incredibly [1] - 25:8 

incurred [11-18:10 

incurring [1] -18:24 

Index [1] - 1:4 

indicates [21 -15:8, 
15:17 

information [2] - 15:7, 
15:16 

injury [31- 6:25, 9:9, 
22:4 

inquiry [11 - 17:18 

instance [31- 7:25, 

16:13,18:4 

judgment [11- 16:16 

Justice [11- 1:10 

30:7, 30:16 

[ink [11- 7:8 
linked [21- 7:3, 26:13 

links [11- 9:13 
literally [11- 20:9 

LLLP [3) - 1:2, 2:1, 2:2 

LLP [3] -1:12, 1:16, 
1:19 

locate [1] - 23:22 

look [61- 3:4, 3:5, 5:8, 
13:7, 21:21 

loss 19] - 17:24, 18:10, 
18:20, 18:21, 18:24, 
22:3, 22:6, 33:18, 
33:25 

losses [11- 21:5 

19:22, 20:1, 20:12, 
27:10 

mention [1] - 9:15 
mentioned [2] - 5:19, 
22:21 

met [21- 12:18, 26:7 
method [2] - 23:14, 

23:21 
microphone [1] -

25:21 
Microsoft[11- 1:8 

might [s1- 8:5, 8:7, 
16:24, 29:7, 33:5 

minimum [3] - 11:18, 
12:15, 26:7 

Minnesota [1] - 8:1 

K 

Kavanaugh (31- 1:23, 

34:12, 34:21 
keep [1] - 12:8 

KENNEY [11 - 1:12 

Kenney [11- 2:5 

KEVIN [11 - 1:22 

Kevin [11- 2:14 
kind [41- 14:19, 15:1, 

18:14, 23:10 

knowing [21- 22:13, 

22:14 

HONORABLE 111- 1:9 

hope [1] - 25:20 
instances P] - 7:23, 
8:7, 16:14, 16:22, 

knows [1] - 32:1 

dk 

minutes [1] - 34:19 

misread [1] - 20:9 

37 of 40 



54 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

4 

miss 11l - 23:20 
Miss [3] - 2:15, 25:19, 
34:12 

Mist Ill - 8:2 

modest (1) - 3:19 
modifying I21- 27:15, 

27:17 
months [4] - 18:18, 
18:21, 33:16 

morning [11- 2:10 

most [21- 16:14, 

21:10 
motion [41- 3:9, 3:10, 

34:2, 34:3 

motions Ill - 2:17 
move [21- 14:20, 31:8 

moving Ill - 14:23 
MR [141- 2:4, 2:8, 

14:22, 15:10, 15:13, 
15:16, 15:22, 15:24, 
16:10, 21:21, 24:4, 

28:2, 34:10, 34:13 
MS [471 - 2:10, 2:14, 
2:21, 2:24, 3:8, 3:12, 
3:23, 3:25, 4:17, 5:6, 

5:12,5:21,6:4,6:7, 
6:14, 6:19, 7:18, 

7:21, 8:15, 8:22, 9:3, 
10:1, 10:13,11:22, 

12:1, 12:6,12:9, 
12:12, 12:14, 13:20, 

13:22, 14:5, 14:15, 
25:22, 27:4, 27:10, 
27:16, 27:20, 27:24, 
28:6, 28:18, 28:25, 

29:24, 30:11, 32:6, 
34:9, 34:14 

must 121- 13:7,13:9 

22:14 

negative 121- 10:21, 

24:1 
never [3] - 4:7, 4:8, 
11:9 

nevertheless [1] -

21:4 
NEW I2]-1:1,1:1 

New [41- 1:14, 1:17 
Newman Ill - 2:5 

NEWMAN [11 - 1:12 
next [1] - 31:8 

nice Ill -34: 11 
noble [1] - 15:1 
note [11- 22:19 
nothing [3] - 2:25, 

21:24, 33:10 
November (4] - 1:7, 

17:8, 17:15, 18:16 

number [5] - 9:16, 
27:1 ; 27:3, 27:5 
numbers [1] - 15:21 

NYSCEF [2] - 3:4, 

15:20 

P 

O 

N 

name 121- 9:15, 20:20 
named [3] - 17:3, 17:7 

narrow [11- 17:17 
narrowed 11l - 21:13 

narrowly [11- 20:19 
NASH [151 - 1:14, 2:4, 
2:8, 14:22, 15:10, 
15:13, 15:16, 15:22, 

15:24, 16:10, 21:21, 
24:4, 28:2, 34:10, 

34:13 
Nash [51- 2:5, 12:10, 

14:20, 25:25, 26:15 

nature [1l - 18:11 
nearly [21- 11:17, 

16:16 

necessary [1l -13:4 
need [3l - 18:24, 24:2, 
29:14 

needs [31- 12:15, 

obviously [41- 21:22, 
22:20, 23:14, 23:16 

occurs [1l - 33:18 

Ocean Ill - 8:2 

OFpl-1:1, 1:1 

offered [1I - 23:2 
Ohio [1] - 1:21 

once [11- 18:13 

one [171- 4:13, 5:16, 
5:18, 5:19, 5:22, 
6:17, 9:5,12:23, 

14:5, 16:24, 19:9, 
21:2, 22:25, 23:5, 

26:21, 32:6, 34:4 
One [11- 1:17 

one-page [1] - 34:4 
open [1] - 8:17 
opinion [11- 20:24 
opportunity [21- 32:9 

opposed [31- 19:7, 
19:22, 20:2 

opposing I11- 14:24 
option [1] - 26:4 

order [61- 4:25, 7:6, 
13:11, 26:7, 32:11, 

34:6 
ordinary Ill - 13:10 

otherwise Ill - 2:22 
outbreak Ill - 24:11 
overlapping Ill - 4:14 

overwhelming Ill -

21:11 

page [21- 5:9, 34:4 

papers [41 - 6:1, 6:6, 
6:8, 31:24 

paragraph [1I - 6:17 

PART[1] - 1:1 

particular [741- 7:16, 
7:19, 7:24, 8:6, 8:9, 
9:11, 11:12, 17:18, 
18:8, 19:4, 19:14, 
19:23, 26:21, 29:20 

parties [21- 20:11, 

34:5 
PDF Eli - 5:9 

Penn [1l - 1:17 

people 121 -16:1, 
24:16 

percent [5] - 12:4, 
16:20, 16:21, 20:25, 

24:21 
perrect[1I - 23:19 

perhaps Ill - 12:10 
perishable 14l - 16:14, 

33:13, 33:14, 33:15 

perspective [51-
18:23, 20:6, 20:11, 
20:15, 22:17 

phrase l2] -7:1, 19:4 
physically [1] - 25:8 

pick Ill -14:24 

piece [1I - 25:3 
place [1I - 10:9 

plain 14] - 13:10, 19:9, 

20:4 
plaintiff [4] - 2:3, 2:6, 

2:20, 6:2 
Plaintiff [2] - 1:3, 1:13 

plaintiff's [1] - 34:2 
play Ill - 22:9 

Plaza [1l - 1:17 
point [1ol - 14:6, 
17:20, 18:4, 18:5, 

18:11, 29:20, 29:21, 
30:14, 33:22, 33:25 

policies [1l - 4:1 

policy [3ol - 2:25, 
3:14, 4:24, 5:8, 5:14, 
5:15, 5:24, 6:8, 6:22, 
7:3, 8:13, 13:6, 13:9, 
13:11, 14:11, 18:19, 
19:2, 20:13, 20:15, 

20:17, 21:16,22:12, 
22:14, 22:15, 22:16, 

22:25, 23:4, 26:10, 
29:3, 33:14 

posed [1l - 15:5 

position [3] - 17:1, 

20:16, 26:17 

positive [41- 10:11, 
10:16, 10:20, 10:24 

k 

possibility 121 - 24:18, 

33:12 
possible [21- 25:8, 

33:5 
postharvest [1] -
22:22 

potential pi - 16:25, 

21:3, 23:15 
preharvest[2l - 10:19, 

10:21 
prepared [21- 21:23, 

23:6 
presence [1I - 23:23 

principal [11- 23:5 
probability [6] - 6:24, 

9:7, 13:2, 13:14, 
30:10, 30:19 

probable [41- 7:14, 
9:18, 11:7, 12:22 

problem Ill -17:20 
problems [11- 19:8 
procedures [11- 10:8 

process [11-18:11 

processes [11 - 18:18 
processor [4] - 8:7, 

11:4, 11:13, 16:19 

processors [7] - 4:21, 
7:17, 7:20,12:23, 
13:17,16:22, 26:22 

producer [11- 29:22 

produces Ill - 33:15 

product [6o] - 3:15, 
4:2, 6:25, 7:1, 7:2, 

7:3,7:5,9:1,9:8, 
9:15, 9:18,10:9, 
10:10, 10:15, 10:22, 
11:5, 11:7, 14:8, 
16:14, 17:3, 18:13, 

19:5, 19:7, 19:10, 
19:11,19:21, 20:1, 

20:2, 21:14, 21:16, 
22:4, 22:7, 23:7, 
24:6, 24:10, 25:5, 
26:2, 26:5, 26:12, 
26:17, 26:25, 27:6, 
27:15, 27:17, 27:18, 

27:19, 27:21, 28:7, 
28:11, 30:5, 32:19, 
32:20, 32:21, 33:13, 

33:15, 34:1 

products [10l - 5:3, 
8:24, 9:22,10:23. 
19:19,19:21, 19:22, 
19:25, 26:25, 30:21 

pronounced [1l -
25:20 

properly [11- 25:20 

protect [21- 15:2, 18:1 
prove 12] - 23:10, 

23:21 
provide Ill - 3:16 

provided [21- 2:20, 

8:10 
provides [2l - 5:24, 

9:4 
provision 1351- 5:1, 
5:7, 5:13, 5:22, 6:8, 
6:12, 6:20, 6:21, 7:8, 

8:16, 9:4,12:17, 
13:5, 13:12, 19:14, 

19:17, 26:11, 27:2, 
28:8, 28:11, 30:13, 
31:13, 31:15, 31:16, 
31:20, 31:21, 31:23, 
32:1, 32:3, 32:4, 

32:14, 32:17, 33:10, 

33:12, 33:16 
provisions [1l - 19:13 

prudent [11- 14:10 
public [51- 15:2115:5, 
17:12,18:1. 22:5 

publication [11-19:18 

publicity [21- 19:14, 

19:17 
pull [3] - 11:5, 26:2, 

26:5 

pulled [1l - 10:22 
pulling Ill -14:8 
purchase Ill -14:12 

purchased Ill -14:11 

put [61- 3:3, 16:15, 
25:1, 32:2, 32:4, 

33:15 

Q 

qualify [1l - 5:25 
quarters [1] -12:1 

questions 141- 14:15, 
22:20, 34:7, 34:8 

quite Ill - 3:19 

R 

raise [1] - 6:2 
raised [1] - 25:24 

read [131 - 3:2, 3:7, 
6:1, 20:9, 20:10, 
20:15, 20:17, 21:15, 
31:15, 31:17, 31:18, 

31:19, 31:20 

reading 15l - 8:17, 
15:9, 15:11, 19:9, 
19:21, 31:14, 31:24, 

32:13 
real Ill - 20:21 

realistically [11- 29:12 

reality 111- 33:2 

really [71- 3:13, 6:5, 
6:12, 22:5, 31:7, 

31:10, 31:24 
reason [2] - 6:7, 25:10 

reasonable [1o] - 6:23, 

38 of 40 



55 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

5 

9:7, 13:2, 13:14, 
20:15, 21:15, 30:9, 
30:19, 33:11, 33:12 

reasonably [21- 20:5, 

result [41- 10:11, 
10:17, 10:24,11:5 

results [21- 10:20, 
10:21 

single [2] - 10:11, 25:3 
situation [51- 26:5, 

26:11, 30:12, 30:23 
situations [3] - 7:22, 

17:25,18:24, 25:16 
stipulated [11 - 11:14 

stop [11- 29:23 

strain [3] - 30:3, 30:6, 

29:10, 30:9, 31:2, 
32:8, 34:11 

therefore [1i - 21:5 

they've 11] - 29:18 
20:10 Richard [1] - 24:5 8:11, 32:22 30:16 three [1] - 12:1 

reasoning (1] - 20:1 rid [11- 33:7 six (1j -17:16 Streetl2] -1:13, 32:12 three-quarters [1] -
reasons [11 - 34:2 risk [1] - 15:5 size [11 - 11:17 subject [1] - 22:20 12:1 
rebutted (1i - 16:16 

recent [1j - 7:23 

record [21- 15:20, 
31:8 

redundant (11- 19:24 
referring [21- 8:16, 

RMR [21- 1:23, 34:21 
romaine [19] - 8:2, 

15:1, 15:6, 15:17, 
16:4, 17:10, 17:20, 
18:9, 19:22, 19:23, 
24:13, 24:14, 24:15, 

SKU [4] - 9:16, 27:1, 
27:3, 27:5 

smoking [1i - 23:7 
sold 141- 17:23, 18:14, 
22:13, 31:25 

someone [1] - 27:18 

submitted [11- 10:7 
suffer (11- 21:5 

suffers [11- 18:20 

sufficient [11 - 21:17 
suggestion [1]- 14:25 

suggests [1] - 20:18 

throw [1] - 29:19 
ticking [1] -18:14 

timing [5] - 21:19, 

21:20, 22:5, 33:9, 
33:10 

today [11- 10:18 
8:25 24:16, 25:2, 25:4, sometimes [2] - 21:1, Suite [21- 1:17, 1:20 took [1] - 25:16 
REGAL [1i - 1:12 32:20, 34:1 23:15 summary [11- 16:16 touted [1] - 22:25 
Regal [1] - 2:5 
regard (11- 33:9 

regarding [1] - 11:10 

region (221- 3:17, 4:6, 

sorry [81- 11:19, 

15:10, 15:19, 16:5, 
20:18, 28:1, 29:10, 
31:12 

SUPREME [1] - 1:1 
Supreme [1] - 1:10 

surface [1] - 30:4 

surveyed [2j - 16:19, 

trace [121- 4:4, 4:24, 

7:12, 8:6, 8:11, 8:14, 
8:20, 11:12, 16:18, 

18:7, 30:24, 32:2 

$ 

safety (4] - 10:8, 24:6, 

4:15, 4:24, 7:13, 
9:11, 11:16, 12:3, 
13:16, 15:18, 16:9, 
17:18, 18:8, 19:23, 
24:13, 24:15, 26:19, 
26:21, 28:15, 28:23, 
29:7, 30:24 

24:10, 25:13 

salad (1] - 28:2 

sample [41- 23:18, 
23:22, 24:20, 24:21 

samples [2] - 23:14, 
24:17 

San (1] - 11:17 

sort [2j - 18:2, 21:12 

source [91- 7:14, 
12:22,12:24,16:24, 
17:12, 21:1, 21:2, 
26:23 

sources [31- 16:25,. 

21:3, 21:12 

2024 

system [1i - 2:22 

traceback (3] -17:16, 

18:12,18:16 

traced [141 - 7:24, 8:4, 
8:8, 10:2, 11:15, 
12:19, 13:13, 13:15, 
13:25,15:6, 27:11, 
28:12, 28:13, 31:19 

T 

talks (1] - 10:8 

Teams [1i -1:8 
region's (1i - 29:18 
regions [2] - 4:22, 

12:21 
regulators [41- 16:17, 

16:18, 18:3, 18:6 
regulatory [11- 16:2 

reject (1i - 31:5 

relatively [1] - 18:17 

relying [11- 5:5 

remember (1]- 16:13 
repeat[l] -21:8 

report [4] - 29:13, 
29:15, 33:2, 33:11 

scenario [1i - 20:22 

scope [2] - 17:17, 18:6 
Scoff [1] - 2:15 

SCOTT (1] - 1:18 
screen [1] - 3:6 

screening [1j - 23:14 
second [81- 13:25, 

16:7, 16:8, 16:13, 
18:5, 27:22, 32:25, 

33:9 
see (21 - 2:18, 22:8 

sell 161- 21:14, 24:3, 
24:4, 24:23,25:2, 

sourcing [3j -17:19, 
18:9, 24:14 

speaking (2) - 2:3, 2:9 

specific [61- 7:23, 9:5, 
15:4, 16:18, 16:22, 

27:10 
specifically (361 - 

3:14, 4:1, 4:25, 5:2, 
6:15, 6:24, 7:2, 7:14, 
8:23, 9:1, 9:8, 9:13, 
9:17,9:21,11:11, 
19:4, 19:6, 19:10, 
19:11, 20:20, 21:22, 

TERM [1i - 1:1 
terms [11- 4:11 

test [161 - 10:11, 

10:15, 10:17, 10:20, 
10:21, 10:23, 10:24, 

10:25, 23:14, 24:9, 
24:17, 25:4, 25:7, 
25:12, 30:4, 30:17 

tested [61.- 10:10, 

10:24, 24:1, 25:3, 
31:18 

testified [1i - 24:6 

testing (15] -10:9, 

traces [1] - 29:8 
tracing [2] - 12:25,. 

26:18 

transcript [41- 32:11, 
34:5, 34:12, 34:18 

treating [1] - 32:24 
TRESSLER [11 - 1:16 

triggered [1] - 22:3 

true [3] - 15:2, 20:14, 
34:18 

try (1] -13:18 

trying [1j - 10:16 

Tucker (11- 2:11 
Reporter 12] - 1:24, 
34:21 

representing [1] - 2:5 

request [1] - 17:10 
require (31- 19:15, 

31:14 
required [7j - 10:14, 
17:25, 21:5,21:17, 
23:16, 25:10, 33:19 

requirement[81 - 
10:12,11:18, 22:23, 
23:3, 23:7, 23:11, 
31:17, 31:18 

requirements [31- 
12:15,17:21, 26:7 

requires (2] - 19:5, 
26:6 

respect [l 25:13 

response [3j - 16:4, 
18:25, 21:6 

responsible [3] - 6:23, 
25:1, 33:24 

32:20, 33:3 
selling [11- 29:23 
sells [1] - 19:24 

Senior (2] - 1:24, 
34:21 

sense [11- 18:23 
sentence [1j - 27:13 

several (1) - 5:24 

shelf [4] - 17:21, 21:9, 

22:1, 22:8 
shelves [3] - 29:19, 
29:22, 33:19 

shipped [1] - 12:2 
short [1] _ 21:9 

shortest [1i - 20:8 

showed [11- 20:24 
showing [11- 30:17 

shred [1] - 25:7 
sick [2] - 16:1, 24:16 • 

simply [51- 7:12, 
11:15,15:2, 26:18, 

26:20 

26:13, 26:24, 27:5, 
27:6, 27:8, 27:9, 
27:14, 28:12, 29:8, 
29:15, 30:21, 32:19, 
32:22, 33:25 

specificity [1i - 21:17 

spell [1] - 33:1 

spot [1] - 4:13 
square [11- 4:12 
stage (1] - 23:13 

stamp 11] - 32:17 

start [1] - 3:10 

STATE [11- 1:1 

state [1] - 16:17 

statement [3] - 15:11, 
16:15, 24:7 

States (4] - 3:17, 3:21, 
4:6,12:2 

states [2] - 15:16, 28:8 

stenographic [11- 
34:19 

steps [5] - 17:2, 17:7, 

10:13,10:19, 22:21, 
22:22, 22:24, 23:10, 
23:11, 23:13, 23:18, 
23:19, 24:20, 25:10, 
30:15, 31:14 

THE [6o] - 1:1, 2:1, 

2:7, 2:9, 2:13, 2:16, 
2:23, 3:2, 3:9, 3:18, 
3:24 4.10 5.4 5.11 
5:18, 6:1, 6:5, 6:11, 
6:16, 7:16, 7:19, 
8:13, 8:17, 9:2, 9:23, 
10:12, 11:19, 11:24, 
12:4, 12:8, 12:10, 
12:13, 13:18, 13:21, 
14:4, 14:14, 14:17, 
15:9, 15:12, 15:15, 
15:19, 15:23, 16:5, 

21:19, 23:25, 25:17, 
27:2, 27:7, 27:13, 
27:19, 2722, 27:25, 

28:3,28:16, 28:20, 

TUCKER (1j - 1:19 

two [3] - 2:17, 15:3, 
19:8 

typo [31- 19:24, 20:2, 
33:13 

typically (1] - 16:17 

U 

unable [2] - 16:18, 
17:11 

under [71- 5:1, 7:7, 

9:5, 12:17, 13:4, 
13:12, 30:13 

underscore [1] - 9:5 
understood [2] - 6:19, 
15:22 

undisputed [1i -16:15 

unfortunate [11 - 14:7 
United (4j - 3:17, 3:21, 
4:6,12:2 

universe (1] - 24:22 

dk 

39 of 40 



56 

FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 12/06/2022 12:39 PM 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 125 

unlike [1]- 18:4 

unrebutted [31-
20:23, 33:1, 33:2 

up [31- 14:24, 29:21, 
34:4 

V 

Venn [6] - 4:11, 4:12, 
17:5,18:2, 21:7 

via [1] -1:8 

voluntarily [11- 14:25 

W 

wait [31- 22:8, 33:16, 
33:17 

Warsaw (1) - 24:5 

weed [1] - 23:15 

Wendy's [1] - 8:4 

whole [2] -13:8 
Whole [11 - 28:3 

window [1] - 21:14 

withdraw [11 - 16:3 
withdrawn [1] -17:11 

withdrew [11 -14:25 
word [61 - 7:1, 7:3, 
27:5,27:10,27:14, 

27:17 

words [5] - 8:21, 8:22, 
20:19, 23:4, 24:9 

world [4] - 20:21, 
28:1, 32:16, 33:3 

write [2] - 31:22, 34:4 

written [1] - 21:22 

Y 

year [2] - 8:1, 8:3 

years [2] - 16:19, 

18:21 
YORK [2] - 1:1, 1:1 

York (41- 1:14,1:17 

YOUNG [1] -1:22 
Young [11- 2:14 

Yuma [16] - 4:6, 4:17, 
9:24, 10:3, 10:4, 
11:20, 11:22, 12:5, 
12:19, V:25,13:24, 

15:17, 16:7, 16:9, 
24:13,28:18,28:21, 

29:1 

dk 

INDEX NO. 652256/2020 

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 12/06/2022 

6 

40 of 40 




